

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

GERALD KLEIN,
on behalf of himself and all similarly situated
RODERICK FORD,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TD AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION, TD AMERITRADE, INC.,
and FREDRIC TOMCZYK.,

Defendants-Petitioners,

*On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the
District of Nebraska Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification
No. 8:14-cv-00396 (Hon. Joseph F. Bataillon)*

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

Michael C. Keats
Justin J. Santolli
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
212-859-8000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Class Certification Order Conflicts with the Settled Law in Defining Economic Loss.....	5
II. Churning Cases Are Inapplicable To Best Execution Claims.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Davis v. Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1206 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Ford v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 995 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forsythe v. Hales</i> , 255 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 22-484 (2d Cir. Mar. 9, 2022)	2
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1951 (2021).....	2
<i>Klein v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-00396, 2022 WL 4355607 (D. Neb. Sept. 20, 2022)	3, 6, 9, 10
<i>McGinn v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 1254 (8th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearce v. UBS PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-02409-17, 2004 WL 5282962 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2004).....	5, 9
<i>Telco Grp., Inc. v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-00387, 2007 WL 203949 (D. Neb. Jan. 23, 2007)	5, 9
<i>In re Thomas McKinnon Secs., Inc.</i> , 191 B.R. 976 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)9
